## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

#### Снар. 43

#### Chapter 43.

An Act to Extend the Rights, Powers and Privileges of the Barrows Falls Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of time granted for period of two years.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Barrows Falls Light and Power Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of the year nineteen hundred nine, and extended by chapter two hundred sixty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, and extended by chapter one hundred fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from the date on which this act takes effect, and the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Approved March 10, 1915.

### Chapter 44.

An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter One Hundred Fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to an Increase in the Salary of the Recorder of the Houlton Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 154, Sec. 15, P. & S. Laws, 1911, amended.

Section fifteen of chapter one hundred fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the third line of said section and inserting in the place thereof the word 'five,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 15. The judge of said court shall receive as com-

Compensation of judge and recorder.

pensation a salary of twelve hundred dollars a year; and the recorder shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars a year, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. A condition precedent to the payment of said salaries as aforesaid shall be the rendering by said judge and recorder of a correct statement, to the county commissioners of said county of Aroostook, and the payment over by said judge and recorder to the county treasurer, of all fees both civil and criminal, collected by said court for the preceding quarter or frac-

—condition precedent to payment.

tional part thereof.'

Approved March 10, 1915.